treated as if these amounts were onshore expenses capitalized by that PRC project company in the calculation of the

deferred tax as referred to in the above for both years. As such, the deferred tax charged was understated. The deferred tax

charged so understated standing alone was immaterial.

- 8 -

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED)

Prior year adjustments (continued)

As concluded in the consultation with the Company’s Audit Committee and the external auditors, prior year adjustments
were made and the comparative figures were restated accordingly. Although the adjustments for 2010 were relatively
immaterial in the context of the consolidated financial statements for that year, the Company elected to restate the 2010
consolidated financial statements to preserve the consistency of the foreign currency translation convention and basis of
deferred tax computation adopted in the preparation of the financial statements in compliance with the applicable
accounting standards. The effect of such adjustments to the amounts previously reported in respective years is summarized
below:

For the year ended 31 December 2011:

As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Increase/

(Decrease)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011:

Increase in fair value of investment property 86,779 141,593 (54,814)

Deferred income tax expense 21,695 35,398 (13,703)

(Loss)/profit for the year (8,067) 33,044 (41,111)

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company (9,721) 23,168 (32,889)

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to equity owners from
 continuing operation (9,721) 23,168 (32,889)

Profit for the year attributable to non-controlling interests 1,654 9,876 (8,222)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2011:

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements
 of overseas subsidiaries 92,079 56,287 35,792

Total comprehensive income for the year 84,012 89,331 (5,319)

Total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders
 of the Company 68,178 73,497 (5,319)

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 15,834 15,834 –

Consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 31 December 2011:

Deferred tax liabilities 493,479 463,648 29,831

Retained earnings 553,384 610,143 (56,759)

Exchange reserve 188,105 164,045 24,060

Non-controlling Interests 363,447 360,579 2,868

Total equity 2,286,919 2,316,750 (29,831)

(Loss)/earnings per share for (loss)/profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company:

Basic
 – (Loss)/profit from continuing and discounted operations HK(0.09) cent HK0.21 cent
 – (Loss)/profit from continuing operations HK(0.09) cent HK0.21 cent

- 9 -

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED)

Prior year adjustments (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2010:

As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Increase/

(Decrease)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2010:

Increase in fair value of investment property 1,242,076 1,269,118 (27,042)

Deferred income tax expense 315,297 317,279 (1,982)

Profit for the year 873,925 898,985 (25,060)

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company 689,734 713,604 (23,870)

Profit for the year attributable to equity owners from continuing

 operations 684,397 708,267 (23,870)

Profit for the year attributable to non-controlling interests 184,191 185,381 (1,190)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2010:

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of

 overseas subsidiaries 55,150 54,602 548

Total comprehensive income for the year 929,075 953,587 (24,512)

Total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of

 the Company 733,440 760,820 (27,380)

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 195,635 192,767 2,868

Consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 31 December 2010:

Deferred tax liabilities 452,762 428,250 24,512

Retained earnings 560,289 584,159 (23,870)

Exchange reserve 111,872 115,382 (3,510)

Non-controlling Interests 347,613 344,745 2,868

Total equity 2,202,825 2,227,337 (24,512)

Earnings per share for profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company:

Basic

 – Profit from continuing and discounted operations HK6.17 cents HK6.38 cents

 – Profit from continuing operations HK6.12 cents HK6.33 cents

Diluted

 – Profit from continuing and discounted operations HK6.17 cents HK6.38 cents

 – Profit from continuing operations HK6.12 cents HK6.33 cents

- 10 -

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED)

Prior year adjustments (continued)

In addition to the above-mentioned adjustments brought forward from 2010, certain RMB denominated fair value change in

investment property and the deferred tax liability brought forward balances had not been re-translated at the exchange rate

ruling at 30 June 2011. As such, the balances of investment properties, deferred tax liability and exchange reserve as at 30

June 2011 previously reported were understated and therefore restated as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2011:

As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Increase/

(Decrease)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2011:

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements

 of overseas subsidiaries 37,497 23,189 14,308

Total comprehensive loss for the year *2,639 (8,545) 11,184

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders

 of the Company *1,944 (5,931) 7,875

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) attributable to non-controlling

 interests 695 (2,614) 3,309

Consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 30 June 2011:

Investment properties 2,742,727 2,720,665 22,062

Deferred tax liabilities 460,516 428,250 32,266

Retained earnings *533,439 560,433 (26,994)

Exchange reserve 142,379 134,890 7,489

Non-controlling Interests 348,308 342,131 6,177

Total equity 2,205,464 2,218,792 (13,328)

* inclusive of the adjustment made for the six months ended 30 June 2011 as tabulated and further explained below:

- 11 -

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED)

Prior year adjustments (continued)

Apart from the adjustments as referred to in the above, the consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30

June 2011 have also been restated to conform with audited consolidated financial statements (as restated) for the year

ended 31 December 2011. The effect of such adjustments is summarized below:

As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Increase/

(Decrease)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2011:

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 3,124 (3,124)

Loss for the year 34,858 31,734 3,124

Loss for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company 29,668 26,544 3,124

Other payables, prepayments and other receivables 51,956 48,832 3,124

Items in the consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2010 and 2011, and the six months ended

30 June 2011 previously presented other than those set out in the above remain unchanged.

2. REVENUE

Revenue comprised entrusted management fee accrued from Green Orient Investment Limited, an indirect wholly-owned

subsidiary of South China (China) Limited (“SCC”).

On 2 November 2011, Crystal Hub Limited, a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into an agreement

of entrusted management (the “Agreement”) as the Grantor with Green Orient Investments Limited, as the Grantee for the